
BEFORE THE FLORI~A PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO . 971488- TI In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings against 
Intercontinental Communications 
Group , Inc . d/b/ a ICLD for 
violation of Rule 25-4.118, 
F.A.C ., Interexchange Carrier 
Selec tion. 

ORDER NO. PSC- 98-0930-AS-TI 
ISSUED: July 8 , 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON , Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

J OE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT 

BACKGROUND 

Intercontinental Communications Group , Inc . d/b/a ICLD (I CLD) , 
holder of certificate number 4027 granted on June 14 , 1995 , is a 
provider of interexchange telecommunications service in Flo rida. 
ICLD reported gross operating revenues of $13 , 599 , 141 . 47 on its 
regulatory assessment fee return for the period January 1 , 1997 , 
t hrough December 31, 1997 . As an interexchange telecommunicat ions 
service provider , ICLD is subjec t to the regulation o f t his 
Commission. 

From January 1, 1996, to June 3, 1998 , the Di vision of 
Consumer Affairs closed a total of 24 complaints agains t I CLD as 
unauthorized carrier change ("slamming") infractions in apparent 
•Ji olation of Rule 25-4 . 118 , Florida Administrat i ve Code . This 
docket was opened to investigate whether ICLD should be required t o 
s how cause why it should not be fined or have its certificate 
canceled , pursuant to Sec tion 364 . 285 , Florida Statutes , bas ed on 
the number of complaints we rece i ved alle ging " s l a mmi ng" 
violations. . Shortly thereafter , ICLD submitted a n o ffe r of 
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settlement , which , for the reasons set forth below, we approve . 
ICLD' s offer is contained in Attachment A, and is incorporate d 
herein by reference. 

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT 

On June 9 , 1998 , ICLD met with our staff to discuss the 
pending proceeding . ICLD explained that in October 1996 , it 
entered into an agent ' s agreement with Telecommunication Marketing, 
Inc. , (TMI) . The agreement specifically pro vided that ICLD did not 
authorize the use of sweepstakes , contest entry, or similar methods 
of soliciting customers . Nevertheless , TMI c hose to market t h rough 
the use of sweepstakes solicitations. On learning of the marketing 
methods used by TMI, ICLD terminated the agreement. ICLD has not 
been the subject of slamming complaints in Florida , apart from the 
complaints that arose from TMI ' s methods. ·IcLD has made reasonable 
efforts to ensure customer satisfaction and has offered credits 
where appropriate. 

On June 12 , 1998 , ICLD submitted an offer of settlement , and 
subsequently wor ked in a cooperative fashion with our staff to 
resolve the complaints against it and to bring this matter to a 
close . In its offer, ICLD agreed to the following: 

1. For one year , ICLD would independently verify 100% 
of all Florida orders initiated by a l etter of 
authorization (LOA) . For six months thereafter , 
ICLD would independently verify 50% of all Florida 
orders authorized by LOA. 

2 . For one year, ICLD would mail an information 
package with prepaid postcards to all Florida 
consumers who se change orders are generated by 
telemarketing (and verified by independent third 
party verific ation). For six months thereafter , 
ICLD would mail an i nformati o n pac kage to 50% of 
all such Florida consumers . 

3 . ICLD would fo rmal ly adopt its previously unwritten 
"Satisfaction Guaranteen policy, under whic h ICLD 
will incur the Preferred Interexchange Carrier 
(PIC) change fee to return any customer to his or 
her carrier of choice if, for any reason , the 
customer is not satisfied with ICLD' s service . In 
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addition , ICLD would re-rate all calls to the 
returning consumer ' s previous carrier . 

4 . ICLD would make a cont r ibution in the amount of 
$50 , 000 to the General Revenue Fund of the State of 
Florida , with no admission of liability or 
wrongdoing. 

We accept ICLD's proposed 100% verification of all Florida 
change orders generated by LOA for a year , followed by 50% 
verification for six months. This will allow ICLD to more 
effectively evaluate the information on the LOA in order to reduce 
the occurrence of forgery. We also accept ICLD' s proposal to 
additionally ma i l an information package to 100% of Florida 
consumers for whom change orders are generated by telemarketing for 
a year, followed by such mailings to 50% ·of them for six months. 
This is an additional step to ensure that the consumer has 
authorized the change of long distance providers . Adoption of its 
"Satisfaction Guarantee" policy will ensure that the consumers will 
incur no fee for the unauthorized switching of their long distance 
provider. Finally, we accept ICLD' s proposed voluntary 
contribution to the General Revenue Fund , pursuant to Section 
364.285(1) , Florida Statutes , in the amount of $50 , 000 . 

We find that ICLD has satisfactorily addressed the concerns 
raised by the "slamming" complaints and that it has been 
cooperative in working with our staff . We also find that ICLD' s 
offer of settlement is fair and reasonable. Accordingly , we 
approve it . 

ICLD shall remit $50 , 000 within five business days of the 
issuance of this Order and that amount shall then be forwarded to 
the Off ice of the Comptroller for depos i t in the State General 
Re venue Fund pursuant t o Sect ion 36 4 .285( 1 ), Fl orida Statutes . 

Based on the foregoing , it is , therefore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Publ i c Service Commission that 
Intercontinental Communications Group , I nc ., d/b/a ICLD' s off~r of 
se Ltle me nt as set forth in Attachment A, incorporated herein by 
reference , is hereby appro ved. It is further 

ORDERED that Intercontinental Communications Group Inc., 
d/b/a ICLD shall remit $50 , 000 within five business days of the 
issuance of this Order and that amount shall then be forwarded to 
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the Office o f the Comptroller f o r deposit in the State General 
Reve nue , Fund , pursuant to Section 364 . 285( 1 ) , Florida Statutes . 
It is further 

ORDERED that upon remittance, t his docket shall be closed . 

By ORDER v f the Florida Public Service Commission , this ~ 
day of July , ~. 

BLANCA S . BAY6 , Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

CJP 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flo rida Public Service Commission is required by Se c tio n 
120 . 569 (1) , Flo rida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing o r j udicial review o f Commission o rders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes , as 
well as the procedures and time limits that a pply. This no tice 
s hould not be construed to mean all r equests for an admini s trative 
hearing or judicial review will be grant ed or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final a c tio n 
in t his matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
f i l i ng a motion for reconsideration wi t h the Director, Division of 
Reco rds and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tallahassee , 
Florida 32399- 08 50 , within fifteen ( 15) days of the issuance of 
t h is order in the form presc ribed by Rule 25-22 . 060 , Flo r i da 
Administrative Code ; or 2) j udicial review by the Florida Supre me 
Court in the case of an electric, gas o r telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in t he case of a water and/or 
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wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the not ice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty {30) days after the issuance 
of this order , pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appel late 
Procedure. The notice of appea~ must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900 {a), Flori da Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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RECEIVE [I 
Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. 

Jutd ~ \0 2' lH '98 
Jue 12, 1991 •!JMINt$Th11CII 

MAIL ROOM 

nAFAC31MlLE 

Ms. Kelly Bieplski 
Florida Public Service Commiuion 
2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

REe!IVED 
I.Mt t S ts~1 

T allahusee, Florida 32399-0ISO euU 

Dear Ms. Bieplw: 

Intercotmemal Communicatioos Group, Inc. (formally db& "ICI.Dj, by ita 
undersigned anomey, respecUWiy IUbmita ita aeulement offer in tbe above-referenced 
matter. 

lntercoati.oental Communic:atiooa Group, Inc. ia an iaterexcbanae carrier which 
provides intercxcbaop .-vice and alteraative operator .-vice in approximately 46 
atates. lntercoDtioental CoiDIDUDicatiou Group, Inc. wu certified by the Florida Public 
Service Commiuioo to provide imrutate iDterexdwlp .-vice in Docket No. 950208-
n on May 23, 199S. la&«ooatiDeaaa CommuniCitiooa Group, IDe. cumatly provides 
service to approximately 2S,OOO.pre-tubcibed customen Dltioawide, IDd approximately 
l ,SOO customers in Florida. 

As will be explained in more det.ail, all of tbe slammiq complaillta received by 
the Commiuion 1r01e from tbe ac:civity of oae Ileal. TelecommuniCitionJ Marbtina, 
IDe. ('7Mij aka ('1'ei-Allj1• latercoatiDeala Com.muaicatioal Group, IDe. bu . 
historically marketed with the UM of..-. to acquire Illes without iocideat. 

TMI IDd IDtercoaliDeatl Communicatioas Group, IDe. entered into a ltandard 
Aaent Aareemeat in October 1996 \Aaeut Apaeatj. Amon& ocher thiDp, tbe Aaent 
Aareemeat .pecifically ICIIed tblt lala-coatineal& Communicatiou Group, IDe. ctid DOt 
authorize the UM of.,.,..,..U.. coate1t eaary, or limilarly metbodl in 10licitatioo 
customen and made ltrikiJtaly c1ell' tblt UDder oo c:ircumllancea wu the apat to violate 
any law or replat.ioo and .. llam" CUitOIDen. Despite tbiJ, TMI marketed tbroulb tbe UJe 

of improper COD1ell eatriea on their own accord and in violadoo ofthe ApDcy 
Aareement. The cooduc:t ofTMI raulted in some customen emeriJia sweepstakes 

1 na. ,...._. aiT*a a 'CIIl•,.,...... lllc. Ia MicMII Ti111ri. wllo II allo ...,..S • ........ 
or Ccral Corne""rirN, me. wllidl • ...-~y bela ontnd by 1111 P1orida NIUe s.mc. c a '"'on 
to Sbow C.. b~ oiF.AC. Rille 15-lM?O (Dodra No. 910336-n '--lc. Aprtll3, 1991). 
na. ... for the $bow c.. Ordllr ~ dlc:clltM ud ............. pncac.l'e\"'Ovi.q 
afOWid 1D ~ CCIIMil. 

, ... . of') 
1801 Soull·. Feoero' H•ghwoy. Svue 305 • Delroy Seoch. Flotodo 33.483 • 800222·.4683 fOJt 561·278·3.464 • www oi\IComgtouD c:om 
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without being aware that they actually selected Intercontinental Communications Group, 
Inc. as their carrier, despite the r..::t that they sisnod an LOA UnfortwWely, TMl also 
sent Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. a number of fraudulent LOA's. 

Immediately upon tindina out that TMI solicited customen in violation of the 

Agency Agreement, uuong other rules and rqulations, lnterc:ootinental Communications 
Group, Inc. placed TMI on notice of said breach and terminated tbe accepta.nce of any 
orders and the Agent~ on January 20, 1997. 

Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. bu responded with ita best efforu 
to attend to all consumer complainu and comply with F.AC. Rule 2S .... lli(S). They 
have made every effort to cmure that cuJtomen were utiafied., and offered credits where 
appropriate. Intercontinental Communications Group, IDe. rapectfully JUbmits that it 
has learned from this experience, bu improved iu procedures for verifYing orders, and 
continues to do so. Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. also bu advised alJ 
agents that illepl nwketina practices will not be tolented and will result in immediate 
termination of the agency relationship. Absent the complaints u .a result of a rouge 
agent, lntercontinemal Communications Group, IDe. has bad no known slamming 
complaints in Florida, a record few carriers can match. 

Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. proposed tbe following terms of 
settlement: 

1. For a period of one year, lntercontiDental Communications Group, Inc. 
will independently verify I ()()I/ . of all Florida orders initiated by LOA 
For a period of six months following t.bat. Intercontinental 
Communications Group, Inc. will independently verify so-;. of all Florida 
orders authorized by LOA Followina that period, Imercontinental 
Communications Group, IDe. will initiate random independent verification 
to ensure that tbe strict requirements are adhered. 

2. Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. will mail an informational 
package with prepaid pollelrds to 1 ()()llf of all Florida sales aenerated by 
telemaritetina (and verify by independent third party verification). 
[IntercontiDental Communications Group, Inc. bu not to date used 
telemaritetina to 10licit customers 1 

P••2 oO 

3. Intercoatineatal Communications Group, lnc. will formally adopt iu 
previously unwritten "Satisfaction Guanmee" policy, under which 
lntercontineatal Communications Group, Inc. will incur tbe PIC c:banae 
fee to return any customer to his or her curi• of choice if, for any reuon. 
the customer is not lllisfied with lnlercontiDeDta Communications Group, 
Inc.' • service, tbrtber, IDtercontinenta Communications Group, Inc. 
agrees to re-rlte all calls to match tbe previoua carrier. 



ORDER NO. PSC-98-0930-AS-TI 
DOCKET NO. 971488-TI 
PAGE 8 ATTACHMENT A 

4. Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. l8feel to formally adopt I 
monitoring policy for it's aaent prosram and will immediately terminate, 
u in this cue, any aaent who islaJown to market it's services in violation 
of any rule or replation. Further, lntercontinentaJ Communications 
Group, Inc. will forwu-d all information reaardina such violation to the 
Florida Public Service Commiuion and coopente in tbe prosecution of 
same. 

S. Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. will make 1 contribution in 
the amount ofSSO,OOO to the General Revenue Fund oftbe Stile of 
florida, with DO admission of liability or wroaadoiJia. 

We believe that be foregoina settlement termJ and conditions fully and 
appropriately address the concerns in this matter and suppon CUitomer needa. All 
of the complaints received were due to the actions of one rogue aaent. 
Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. bu terminated the aaent. credited 
all customers who were subject to the apiJts improper marketina practices and 
1w revised its iDtema1 opentiaa procedures to protect tbi• type of event from 
happening in the future. lntercontiDeDt.al Communications Group, Inc. recopiz.es 
that the activities of its aaent created problenu for Florida consumers and placed 
demands on the time and resources of tbe Commission and its Staff. 
Intercontinental Communications Group, Inc. believes that the interests of the 
public, the Commission and Intercontinental Conununic:ations Group, Inc. itself 
can best be served at this time tbrouab settlement. Tbe aforementioned effons 
will ensure that similar problems do not arise in the future. 

cc: Douglu C. Brough 
File 

Pap lotJ 

Retpectfully submitted on bebalf of 
lntercoatinental CommunicatioDJ Group, 
Inc. by its COUDiel. 

~L. A"~f-
William R. H~Etqc: 
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